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No. 7, S.] 	 [Published June 17, 1907. 

CHAPTER 224. 

AN ACT to amend section 1502 of the statutes, and to add sec-
tions 1502a and 1502b to the statutes, relating to the support 
of poor relatives. 

I*1 	.• • . 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follow,: 

SECTION 1. Section 1502 of the statutes is amended to read : 
* * 	• 	* 	* 	* 	* 	• 	• 	* 

SECTION 2. There are added to the statutes two new see- 
tions to read: 
• * 	* 	* 	* 	* 	* 	• 	• 	4 

Approved June 15, 1907. 

(In effect July 1, 1907.) 

No. 302, S.] 	 [Published June 17, 1907. 

CHAPTER 225. 

AN ACT relating to jury trials in the circuit court for Rock 
county. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

Separate jury and court calendars. SEcTior: 1. On the 
first day of any general term of the circuit court for Hoek 
county the court shall call all causes on the calendar for the 
purpose of determining which are for trial by jury and which 
by the court. The court shall then make up a day calendar of 
causes for trial by a jury and set a day on which such calendar 
will be taken up. Causes for trial by the court may be taken up 
immediately. 
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thirty days nor more than three months, or by both such fine 
and imprisonment in the discretion of the court. 

(1) No transportation company or common carrier shall re-
ceive for transportation or transport or attempt to transport 
any carcass of deer or part of carcass of deer unless the same 
shall be received for transportation, carried and delivered pur-
suant to the provisions of this section, relative to the coupons 
or parts of coupons, and shall only be received for shipment, 
carried or delivered during the season or time which the laws 
of the state shall fix as the open season for the transportation 
of carcasses of deer or parts of carcasses of deer. 

(Ch. 311, 1907.) 

Husband and wife liable for each others support; when. 
SEcrioN 1502. The father, mother, * * * husband, chil-
dren and wife being of sufficient ability, of any poor person 
who is blind, old, lame, impotent or decrepit, so as to be unable 
to maintain himself, shall, at their own charge, relieve and main-
tain such poor person in such manner as shall be approved by 
the supervisors of the town where such poor person may be. 

(Ch. 224, 1907.) 

Supervisors' application to compel relief. SECTION 

1502a. 	Upon failure of any such relative so to do the 
supervisors shall apply to the county judge of the county where-
in such poor person may be for an order to compel such relief. 

(Ch. 224, 1907.) 

Notice of application. SECTION 1502b. Notice of such ap-
plication shall be given at least fourteen days prior to the 
hearing thereon by serving the same upon the person to whom 
it is directed in the same manner provided in section 2636 for 
the service of summons in courts of record, such notice may be 
so served anywhere within this state. 

(Ch. 224, 1907.) 

Veterans' home : who entitled to maintenance and burial. 
SEcrioN 1529a. There shall be paid by the state treasurer to 
the treasurer of the board of trustees of the Wisconsin Veter-
ans' Home, an institution incorporated under the laws of this 
state under the auspices of the department of Wisconsin, Grand 
Army of the Republic, three dollars a week for each inmate and 
employe not an inmate of such home, and thirty dollars for the 


